EFFECTIVE WITHOUT THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

ity of Probvidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
>

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 503
EFFECTIVE November 17, 2014

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of the following Five-Year Contract Extension by the

Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances.
E#izetivi without the
Vayors Bignature
Delta Dental %.__, j
R
(Human Resources) L%rty é] Hagen

IN CITY COUNCIL

NOV 0 6 204
READ AND PASSED

e

PRES.

f@ﬁd

- QUERK




MATTHEW M. CLARKIN, JR.

INTERNAL AUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, ROCOM #307
PROVIDENGCE, R! 02903
Phone: (401) 421-7740 EXT. 577
Fax: (401) 351-1056
mclarkin@providenceri.com

City of Providence, Rbode Island
Office of the Internal Auditor

October 2, 2014

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk

City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Ms. Hagen:

In accordance with Section 21-26 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, I am writing to request that the
following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the Ways & Means
Committee.

»  Human Resources — Approval of a three-year extension to the contract with Delta Dental of
Rhode Island for employee dental insurance.

* Human Resources - Approval of three-year extension to the contract with Blue Cross Blue
Shield of Rhode Island for the administration of the city”s health insurance program.

*  Human Resources — Approval of an amendment to the contract with Mercer Health &
Benefits, LLC , the city’s current health and benefits consulting firm, from a one-year
agreement to a three-year agreement at an annual cost of $330,000.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding any of these items, please contact me. Thank you
for your consideration with this matter.

Sincerely,

Matthew M. Carkin, r.
Internal Auditor

Ce:  Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
Francisco Ramirez, Director of Purchasing
Yvonne Graf — Chief of Staff — City Council
Jim Lombardi, City Treasurer



CITY OF PROVIDENCE
Angel Taveras, Mayor

October 1,2014

The Honorable Angel Taveras

Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
City Hall

Providence, Rl 02903

Dear Mayor Taveras:

The City is currently in the final year of a (5) five-year contract with Delta Dental of Rhode Island. The current contract
is set to expire on June 30, 2015. We are respectfully requesting permission to enter into a renewal of the Delta Dental
contract for a period of three years. :

We are again requesting a 5-year rate renewal of the Dental Contract. By doing so, the City wil} benefit both through
plan design and financial savings:

- The City will be able to offer CBA mandated Wisdom Teeth removal coverage outside the annual plan maximums
with no impact to premium. This item alone represents an estimated Year 1 savings of $211,400 to the fully
insured premium,

- Multi-year renewal caps — The City will secure a maximum increase over the next 5 years (the renewals can
always be below the maximum, but not higher than the maximurm) It should be noted that fully insured dental
trend is between 6% and 8%. Following are the maximum increases; (rates will be underwritten each year):

Year Max Increase
FY1l6 +494
FY17 +50
FY18 +5%
FY19 +6%

- Atany point during the 5-year contract, the City can elect to move from a fully insured to a self-funded financial
arrangement with no associated financial penalties .

Overall, a long-term renewal arrangement offers stability to members and financial security to the City. Thereisno
other vendor that can match Delta’s network and discount arrangements. A fully insured arrangement offers
predictable premiums at a lower cost than the estimated self-funded expense. .

Account Codefs) 101-900-21321 (City)
10-02001-432102500-52125 (FPSD)
10-99997-997979700-21153 (PPSD)
10-02001-432102500-52122 (PPSD)

ﬁ Financizl Approval: lleilree ,Q%ﬁcm

Margaret ingate Lawrencﬁ./ﬁflancini
Manager of Employee Benefits Acting Director of Administration/
Director of Finance

Respectfully submitted,

HUMAN RESOURCES | WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

Providence City Hall | 25 Dorrance Street, Room 108, Providence, Rhode Island 02803

401 4217740 ph | 401 272 0867 fax
www.providenceri.com




i 'siolstacid
A1038[1331 10 [EIUIWIILIAOT [EI0] PUE TS ‘[B10Pa] Ul SHFUED YIM 92UEPI0D0E Ul PAISTUpE 3¢ AR spojiad 1080100 DAY U] SABI WINTIIXEW 2 "93ED [EMITAI 158]

u_&u mO se uu..u..wmu ur wﬁ.ﬁ& AU [eiusp 10 Hmu.m.—uu.ﬁﬁ Y1 A mUMﬂEﬂU P13 ou Iurisse §37e1 jEMaUaL M_LH. .mMﬂ.—ﬁ:wL uuﬂwmhuﬂxw ﬁ.mﬁﬂ.ﬁd d_m_..ﬂol:—u PIUTNIAIIP I OF 2413031

PIROM 90UIPA0L] JO AIID) Y2 S9JEI WINWIKEW U Juasaidal 61 /0¢/9-81/1 /L PUe §1/0¢/9°L1/1/L ‘L1 /05 /991 /1/L ‘91/0E/9-G1 /1 /L An23])= 89781 [emaual 3yl {g)
] 21838 3]qeapjdde s A[dwos o3 awp Aue 1w afue o 32agns 218 pue ¥e3 winpward
940" & spnput pajonb sajer a1 ] ‘sucre1odios 201a198 [Ejuap 1301d-uou SpIRuL Of PIPUAWE se SaTUEdIos) sIURINSUT JO UONEXE] PIpNUR /b4 wdeyD 'R
felauag) Pue[s apoyy ‘GOOT 1 Arerue] safnagy Jemoual S| o3 stusunsnipe ul 3nsa1 v (9407 SN 1o snjd) Jumujoiua pawinsse ) ul afueyd jveagrudis Awy

"HIBNUOD A[IWE g/ 1§ PUk s020U02 [enpraipuj [7g fuondwinsse Julw(jorus furmoroy ayy wodn psseq pasyuerend ale sorel wnnweid sapsedsoid Afpuow ayy (7)

‘sdno1d painsut [e 03 3[qe2)dde JuUswssasse 29) YOV [E1pad 2l
SPT[AUT §33BI [EMIUSL Y [ "PUe[S] SPOYY JO [EIUR(] Eja(] o3 3[qeded pue 20uspraoI] Jo A117) Ut 01 passasse aq [ ssenep uenepmby ‘pouad 10811102 2 o pua

2y o1 Joud pajeutia) s uswaare 3l pINoYS G107 '0¢ dunf ydnorq oz ‘1 Ajnf *porrad 10enuon sy 1oj 1usuasife pausis € vodu juafunuod g pesodod sy, (1)

3502 [EUOIPPE O I8 WHTHXERY J824 JEPUS[EY) WOX [H77 07/ ‘0€Z ‘00, 01Tl ‘0FIL sopo) A198ing Jea0) apnjaxs oF apeiddyy sspupouy

Juaumsnipy
%009 %00'S %00'S %00 %000 SNEY [Py

0L £€1d V/N  09TH$ 9LGZIS  V/N  61°0FS LLBITS  ¥/N LT8eS LOFITS VAN Shocd 896016 /N SOGE Z700/1200
65 LETS  V/N  Ob'Eh$ 186715 V/N  56°0F% EOETIS VAN 0065 FLLITS  V/N $T°LE% 1T¢11$8 VN TLSES 0700/6100
LS6T1S VN E0TPS PTTIIE VAN §96t8 TForI$ VAN oL'Led LBOTTS V/N  96'56$ 19001¢ W/N  85F¢t L100°5011
Le6T1$ 0F'98% 02y PTITIS 15718 596 HOT1S €9LLS 9L LES LEOTI$ €6El 96'5ES 19'901% 60'TL$ 8SHES S100/4%100
65LETE W/N  OFERS 18'6718 V/N  S6°0b$ EFETIS VAN QO6ES - FLLITS VAN PTOLES Te1id VAN TLSES ¢I005011T
TL6E1 05068 TOHFS bO'8TI$ 8CSRE £5THE b6IZIE T1C1SE ST6Et FIOTTS ¥ LLS LOLES LOTITS ob bl 779¢% 1005011
LS'6T1% VN 0tbd FTTTIS VAN 69'6Ed OIS VAN 9LLgs LBOTIE VAN 96'5¢% 19'901%  ¥/N  86bes 9000601 T
LE6GTIS VAN €0TES bTTTIS VN §9°6gS F911§ VN 9L'Les LEOTTS VN 96'Se% 199018 W/N  86'%€% $000/%000
LE6TI$ V/N £0TES PTEIIE VAN S96eEd THOITS VAN 9LLsS L8011S  V/N  96'5eS 199016 V/N  85'%E% £000/7000
6SLETE V/N OV ERd 18'6718 V/N  56°0F$ COCTIS VN 006ES RLATTS W/N bTOLES ITEITS V/N TL6E% 10006011

nﬁm..w .5& N ﬁGH :E....H .Gnﬂ N muﬁH ﬁn.mm uu& N ﬁGH Fﬁd.m ..EnH N ﬁuﬁH E”dm .Hum N ﬁﬁH .uoﬁn_ﬁw
61/05/9-81/1/1, ~ 81/06/9° L1/1/1 L1/QE/9-91/1/L 91/0¢/9- S1/1/L . S1/08/9-$1/1/1L
(£) ' sey (€) 'pd sy (£) WH sy (€} g saney (7) ssno9pg
) ~m3u Su.m E.ﬂ:..:.x.mz ﬂmauﬂudw Q:.Fﬂz.unm._\,ﬂ ﬂ.mkwuﬂuﬁ Eﬁﬂ:«uﬁﬂz ﬁmkﬁﬂvﬁ ﬂdzﬂdmuﬂmz muumm ﬁm_};wdoﬁ

uuﬁumum.knuhmﬁ w 0 MDD

6107 ‘0f sunf ynony 4107 ‘1 4n[ 2andayg esodol] [emausy] 1w} 2aL{
(1) sa1ey wnpusi 2anoadsol Ajpuo Jo Arewung

ANVISTHAORY 40 TYINHd VILT3d




